
COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 
 MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
 

28 September 2005 
 

 
A meeting of the CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will be held in the SCOTTISH NATURAL 
HERITAGE OFFICES, KILMORY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 5 
OCTOBER 2005 at 10:30 AM. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. WELCOME/APOLOGIES 
 
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 17 

AUGUST 2005 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
3. MATTERS ARISING 
 
4. CONSULTATION ON DISSOLUTION OF NHS ARGYLL AND CLYDE (copy paper 

submitted to Council's PDG attached) (Pages 7 - 22) 
 
5. COMMUNITY PLANNING ISSUES 
 
 (a) Partnership Capital Development (Brian Barker - verbal report)  

 
 (b) Future Action Plan (Brian Barker - verbal report)  

 
 (c) CPP Budget 2005/6 - Update (Pages 23 - 24) 

 
 (d) Update by Theme Group Leaders on Progress with CPP Priorities  

 
  • Health and Wellbeing Theme Group (Gavin Brown) (Pages 25 - 28) 

• Argyll and the Islands Local Economic Forum (Alan Milstead) (Pages 29 
- 32) 

• Scottish Enterprise Dubartonshire (Verbal Report – Aileen Edwards) 
• Sustaining and Developing our Communities, Culture and Environment 

Theme Group (Donald MacVicar) (Pages 33 - 34) 
 

6. THE LOCAL TRANSPORT STRATEGY PREPARATION - PRESENTATION BY 
BLAIR FLETCHER(Pages 35 - 40) 

 
7. COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP AGENDA - 11 NOVEMBER 

2005(Pages 41 - 42) 
 
8. AOCB 
 
9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING: 7 DECEMBER 2005 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

   
 

MINUTES of MEETING of CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE held in the SCOTTISH 
NATURAL HERITAGE OFFICES, KILMORY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on WEDNESDAY, 17 AUGUST  2005  
 

Present: Andrew Campbell, Scottish Natural Heritage (Chair) 
 James McLellan, Argyll and Bute Council  

Brian Barker, Argyll and Bute Council 
Andy MacKay-Hubbard, Argyll and Bute Council 
Peter Minshall, Argyll CVS 
Alan Milstead, Argyll and the Islands  
Ken Abernethy, Argyll and the Islands Enterprise 
David Dowie, Communities Scotland 
Gavin Brown, NHS Argyll and Clyde 
Marlene Baillie, Strathclyde Police 
Patricia Logan, Volunteer Centre 
Muriel Kupris, Argyll and Bute Council 
Josephine Stojak, NHS Argyll & Clyde  
Aileen Edwards, Scottish Enterprise, Dunbarton 
Bill Dundas, SEERAD 
Julian Hankinson, Argyll and Bute Community Council Association 
Caroline Milsom, Accounts Commission 

  
Apologies: Donald MacVicar, Argyll and Bute Council 

Raymond Park, Strathclyde Police 
 

1.            WELCOME 
 

  Andrew Campbell welcomed everyone to the meeting, particularly Bill 
Dundas who was attending for the first time.  

 
2.            PRESENTATION BY HUGHIE DONALDSON, INITIATIVE AT THE EDGE 

 
  Hughie Donaldson gave a short presentation outlining part of the history, 

ethos and where we are with Initiative at the Edge (IatE). 
 
It was noted that in every area IatE go into Housing was the main issue 
together with the problems related to land ownership and access.  Hughie 
stated that the best results for capacity building were obtained by focusing 
resources over a short period of time. 
 
In respect of Argyll and Bute, the islands of Jura and Coll were just at the 
beginning of the process, while Colonsay was almost at the end.   It was 
noted that Coll was struggling to produce a development plan and that the 
Community Council had collapsed.  James McLellan suggested it may be 
helpful to seek support from Ken Abernethy of AIE. 
 
James McLellan suggested that when the development plans were 
completed for Jura and Coll they should be signed off by the CPP 
Management Committee as it would help give the projects a reality check.  
The local steering group would be charged with delivery. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



 2

 
IatE would provide copies of the steering group minutes to form part of the 
agenda at future Management Committee meetings.   
 
It was agreed that it would be useful for the Committee to receive feedback 
on the IatE Annual Conference being held in Caithness in September 2005.  
It was also noted that IatE would be an agenda item at the Highland and 
Islands Convention being held in Inveraray in November 2005. 
  
Admin Note:  It was agreed that IatE should be a standing item (every 
second meeting). 

 
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 
  

(a) 
 
 
 
 
(b) 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2005 were accepted as an 
accurate record, subject to the following amendment – delete penultimate 
para on page 4 “Social Enterprise would be involved with Islay, Coll, 
Gigha……. .. addressed by Pat Logan’s group.” 
 
The following points were noted: 
 
Page 4, Construction Training College: A bid would be made for 
European Funding over the next two/three years. 
 
Page 1, Item 2.1 – Presentation by John Scott from ODS Consultants 
on Evaluation of Better Neighbourhood Services Fund:  David Dowie 
reported that we now had a way forward.  ODS would give a presentation 
on the Care and Repair Report at the next Health and Wellbeing Theme 
Group on 22 August 2005. 
 
Page 1 Item 2.2 – Communities Scotland’s Contribution to CPP:  The 
meeting welcomed the news that Pat Flynn of Communities Scotland had 
agreed to contribute additional funding to CPP, which was expected to be in 
the region of £10K.   Brian Barker to check if any conditions apply to this 
funding. 
 
Page 6 Item 6 – Argyll County Mapping Proposal: Peter Minshall 
reported that to ensure connectivity it had been decided to wait until the 
mapping project being carried out by Argyll Local Social Economy 
Partnership (LSEP) was completed before taking forward the Argyll Country 
Mapping Proposal.   

  
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS CPP MEETING 
  

(a) 
 
(b) 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2005 were noted. 
 
The Committee asked that the following points be noted regarding the 
attendee list: Ken Mactaggart is a consultant and not from Argyll and the 
Isles Enterprise; Peter Minshall is from CVS Argyll and not CVS Argyll and 
Bute Council. 
 
 
 

Page 2



 3

 
5. MATTERS ARISING 
  

(a) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(b) 
 
 
 

 
Regional Transport:   James McLellan reported that the Council was 
seeking approval to form its own Regional Transportation Partnership when 
they become statutory bodies under the proposed new Transport Bill.   It 
was noted that Dumfries and Galloway had been given approval to set up a 
Single Authority Partnership and there was therefore a case for Argyll and 
Bute to do the same as they had a more complex transport system.   
 
It was noted that under the current proposals Argyll and Bute would be the 
only local authority to be split between two partnerships i.e. Westrans and 
Hitrans.    
 
CPP endorsed the view that there should be a single transportation strategy 
for Argyll and Bute and it was agreed that Andrew Campbell would prepare 
a response to Scottish Executive stressing CPP’s support for a single 
authority.  Partners were also encouraged to write to the Scottish Executive 
on an individual basis.  
 
Dissolution of NHS Argyll and Clyde:   Under the current proposals Argyll 
and Bute is the only authority being covered by the option proposed. 
James McLellan reported that the Council’s Policy Development Group 
would be meeting shortly to consider their response to the consultation, but 
he was looking at putting a case forward for a single Health Board.  His 
view is that if the area continues to be split up then in terms of future 
management it would become more complex and not accord with the 
government’s public sector reform agenda.  
 
It was agreed that this issue should be an agenda item for the next 
Management Committee Meeting and a presentation arranged.    A copy of 
the Policy Development Group minutes to be included in the papers for the 
next meeting.   Any decisions agreed at the next Management Committee 
would go forward to the Community Planning Partnership Meeting on 11 
November 2005 for endorsement. 
 
It was noted that the deadline for responses to the public consultation was 4 
November 2005 and that partners should encourage local communities to 
take an active part in the consultation process. 

 
6. COMMUNITY PLANNING ISSUES  
   
 (a) CPP Biennial Conference Report  

 
The Committee thanked Brian Barker for the very helpful report on the 
CPP Biennial Conference.  
 

 (b) Capacity Building Budget 
   

Brian Barker reported that a total of 14 applications were received.  It was 
noted that the applications were generally of a much lower quality than 
expected and some did not meet the criteria for the fund.  
 

Page 3



 4

 
Pat Logan raised concerns regarding the lack of objectivity in the 
assessment process.  It was agreed that this would be taken into account 
in any future bids and that the following funding applications would be 
supported. 
  

• Fundraising skills in the community - £5,000 
• Funding Road Show - £3,400 

 
It was also agreed that the Youth Participation Conference be partially 
supported with the suggestion they approach AIE for discussion about 
additional support. 
 
It was noted that approximately half the Capacity Building Fund of 
£20,000 remained unallocated and it was agreed that this process should 
be repeated later in the year to allocate the remaining funds. 
 
Brian Barker would provide feedback to the unsuccessful applicants. 
 

 (c) Themes for next Citizens Panel Survey 
   

The next Citizens Panel Survey would take place in September 2005.  
After discussion, it was agreed that this survey should contain questions 
on the following themes: 
 

• Transportation Strategy 
• The forthcoming Health Board consultation 
• Single Public Service Authority 
• Living Landmarks (questions to test out the concept) 

 
 (d) CPP – International Links  
   

Following the CPP meeting on 8 July 2005, contact had been made with 
various community planning partnerships and other organisations to 
determine the nature of international links they have developed (with a 
particular focus on Africa).   
 
The overwhelming response from community planning partnerships in 
Scotland, England and Wales was that no links had been developed.  The 
international links that do exist tend to be direct from the local authorities 
rather than the CPPs, with the focus on twinning links or responses to 
crises. 
 
It was agreed that partners should be encouraged to bring forward 
appropriate international links to CPP for consideration. 
 
Hughie Donaldson would provide Brian Barker with the application form of 
the European Small Island Network: Inter-Island Exchange Project for 
circulation purposes. 
 

   
 
 

Page 4



 5

 (e) Update by Theme Group Leaders on Progress with CPP Priorities 
  

 
 
Health and Wellbeing Theme Group 1: It was noted that there had been 
no meeting of this Theme Group since the last report to CPP on 8 July 
2005.   
 
Gavin Brown reported that the Group would be considering applications 
submitted to Health Improvement Fund at its next meeting on 22 August 
2005. 
 
A meeting would be held on 18 August 2005 to discuss the holding of an 
event later in the year or early next year relating to the impact of alcohol 
and how Partners could make a difference.  An update on progress with 
this event would be provided at the next meeting. 
 
Argyll and the Islands Local Economic Forum: Allan Milstead’s  
progress report was noted. 
 
Scottish Enterprise Dunbartonshire Local Economic Forum: Aileen 
Edwards reported that a new chairman, Andrew McAlister, had been 
appointed and that the LEF was refocusing and simplifying its strategic 
direction and would become more dynamic.   The new draft strategy 
would be tabled at a Board Meeting on 6 October 2005.  Once agreed, 
the strategy would go to the sub-groups and be relaunched in December 
2005.  
 
It was noted that the new chairman was keen that the private sector takes 
a lead, with each sub-group now consisting of more than 50% private 
sector. 
 
A further update will be provided at the next meeting. 
 
Sustaining & Developing our Communities, Culture & Environment 
Theme Group 3: Donald MacVicar, who was unable to attend the 
Management Committee meeting, had previously indicated that there was 
no progress to report since the last paper to CPP on 8 July 2005.   The 
next meeting of Theme Group 3 will be held on 24 August 2005.   
 

7. SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE 
 

 (a) Update on Rural Services Priority Areas 
 
Brian Barker reported a successful research focus group in Lochgoilhead.  
Arrangements had still to be put in place to carry out research on the 
islands to identify their priorities.   
 
Hughie Donaldson stated that IatE was very concerned regarding this 
Scottish Executive Initiative as it lacked sustainability and people were 
being excluded from the consultation process.   They felt it could be quite 
damaging to some of the other initiatives already on the ground. 
 
 
 

Page 5



 6

 
 (b) Response to the Scottish Parliament Rural Development Inquiry 

 
The Management Committee noted Argyll and Bute Council’s response to 
the Scottish Parliament Rural Development Inquiry and the 
recommendations put forward.    The Council awaited a response from the 
Scottish Executive.  

  
8.  AOCB 

 
 (a) 

 
 
 
 
(b) 

Scottish Council Foundation: The meeting agreed to support the 
research project on Financial Inclusion by the Scottish Council Foundation 
and approved the release of £6K from the CPP budget to part fund this 
project. 
 
ROA: Muriel Kupris reported that the Council’s final ROA document would 
be submitted to the Scottish Executive by 19 August 2005. 
 

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
   

In an effort to avoid school holidays, it was agreed that the next meeting 
should be brought forward by one week to Wednesday 5 October 2005 at 
10.30 am in the Scottish Natural Heritage Offices, Kilmory Industrial 
Estate. 
 

 

Page 6



 
1 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 

Policy and Strategy 28 September 2005 

Draft submission to the Executive consultation on “Redrawing NHS 
boundaries in Argyll & Clyde” 

 
 

1. SUMMARY 

The appended report is a draft submission drawing on previous discussions and 
data gathered about clinical peripherality, finance and opportunities for closer 
integration of services. 
There are still gaps in the draft submission that will need to be clarified at this 
meeting and with additional information that is still being sought. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

To consider and revise as appropriate the appended draft submission. 

3. BACKGROUND 

The previous PDG meeting considered significant information on population, 
deprivation, geography and rurality, with a conclusion that Argyll and Bute Health 
Board provided the ‘best fit’ and Argyll and Bute merged with Highland provided a 
‘good fit’. 
Key questions still remained regarding: 

• the best financial option of the two and this has been addressed with the best 
available information in the accompanying paper Financial Impact of the 
Dissolution of Argyll and Clyde Health Board. 

• impacts in terms of governance for the different options may require further 
clarification, possibly by reflecting differences in local accountability 

• opportunities for closer integration and consequent efficiency savings 

4. COMMENTARY 

The draft submission has been developed with contributions from NHS and 
Council managers using information available at the previous meetings and further 
analysis based on direction from the previous meeting. Additional information 
about clinical peripherality has also been summarised in the accompanying paper 
Clinical Peripherality. This has consequences for the discussion on governance. 
There are still some gaps in the draft submission that are awaiting further 
information or the outcome of discussions at this meeting. Some of the additional 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



 
2 

information, such as Citizens Panel views, may not be available in 
[...]
nities Scotland and the Fire Brigade.  
It would consider the implications of the task and report back to the Theme Group.  
The Theme Group could give the matter further consideration and, in turn, report the 
Community Planning Management Committee.  This meeting is being organised. 
 
At its most recent meeting the Theme Group once again reviewed some progress on 
the JHIP.  The annex to this paper reports on the monitoring of Section One.  I 
should like at the meeting of the Management Committee to touch on the scale of the 
exercise required to address the first action point under the strategic objective of 
Improving Partnership Working. 
 
At its next meeting on 31 October the Group is going to discuss the programme and 
process for reviewing and updating the JHIP for presentation to the Community 
Planning Partnership for approval. 
 
 
Gavin Brown 
Chair, Health & Well-being Theme Group 
22 September 2005 

Agenda Item 5dPage 25



 

ARGYLL & BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP: 
HEALTH & WELL-BEING THEME GROUP 

 
MONITORING OF THE JHIP 

 
This paper is a version of the Monitoring Paper considered at our meeting on 19 
september but revised in the light of the discussion at the meeting. 
 

What needs to change 
 

What will be done Agreement on 23 May 

Priority 1 Improved Partnership Working on Health and Well Being 
A 1:1 Better links between 
plans 

Identify all plans relating to 
health improvement within 
partner organisations and 
highlighting opportunities 
to reduce duplication 

To be done by 
Gavin Brown (NHS) 
Shirley MacLeod 
(Argyll & Bute Council) 
Eleanor Dickie 
(Communities 
Scotland) 

Update Gavin Brown has prepared a paper that begins to set out the plans and 
objectives.  Shirley MacLeod has identified up to 23 Argyll & Bute Council plans 
 Adopt and roll out 

FUSIONS with Integration 
of Integrated Commmunity 
Schools ands Changing 
Children’s Services Funds 

Ann Campbell/Sheila 
Walker to consider and 
develop into a more 
foc
[...]
 tradition, there were very few social enterprises 
in the area.  Papers and studies are being prepared on: 
 

• Procurement 
• Gross sector trading 
• Healthcare sector 

 
along with links to HIESEZ and similar groups.  There will be successor funds to 
Futurebuilders but whether this is a grant or loan fund, is not yet decided. Patrick 
agreed to attend and update the next LEF meeting. 
 
The next meeting will be held on 14 December 2005. 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Community Planning Partnership Management Committee 
 

Wednesday 5th October 2005 
 

Third Theme Group – Update 
 

SUSTAINING AND DEVELOPING OUR COMMUNITY’S CULTURE AND  ENVIRONMENT 
 

 
At the last Theme Group meeting on the 24th August 2005, there was a good attendance of 18 
people, and an auditor from Audit Scotland sat in to observe the business being conducted as part 
of the Best Value Review of Argyll and Bute Council.  Fergus Murray, the Council’s Development 
Policy Manager gave a presentation on the Argyll and Bute draft Local Plan and an update on the 
current status of finalising the document in view of objections raised.  It was confirmed that until 
the document is fully implemented, any applicants should make reference to the relevant Local 
Planning Officer as at this stage sections of both the new and the old document are relevant.  
Concerns about the local infrastructure are still to be resolved and it was noted that there has 
been no comment to date on the plan from Scottish Water. 
 
Malcolm MacFadyen, Head of Planning and Performance for the Council, gave an update on the 
Local Housing Strategy.  It was confirmed that Year 1 targets have been met in almost all cases, 
with just one or two issues requiring an alteration and these will be accommodated within the 
overall timescales.  Although awaiting formal feedback from Communities Scotland, initial 
indications are that the Strategy Forum is performing very well.  A fruitful discussion 
[...]
ber 2005. 

Page 34



Page 1 of 5 

 
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 
 

 
COMMUNITY PLANNING 
PARTNERSHIP 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

TRANSPORTATION & INFRASTRUCTURE DATE: 5TH October 2005 

 
PREPARATION OF LOCAL TRANSPORTATION STRATEGY 
 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
 1.1 The white paper, "Scotland's Transport Future" signals significant reforms in the 

way that transport is delivered in Scotland.  
 
 1.2 Local Transport Strategies (LTS) are the means by which local authorities 

describe how they intend to deliver on both national and local transportation 
objectives and provide an action plan for meeting local challenges and 
objectives. 

 
 1.3 Guidance has been issued by the Scottish Executive on developing an effective 

LTS and it expects all Local Authorities to review their existing strategies and 
complete this latest review by 2006. 

 
 1.4 To ensure that the LTS reflects the needs of the people of Argyll and Bute it is 

intended that stakeholders are involved in the development of the strategy, and 
this will be best achieved by engaging with the Community Planning Partnership 
(CPP). It is expected that the Partnership will take an active role in the process 
such that the emerging strategy will meet the requirements of all agencies 
involved. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 2.1 The Committee note the requirement to prepare the LTS over the coming 

months, and agree the proposals to engage the CPP, the Area Committees and 
other major stakeholders in the process. The Committee are also asked to note 
the proposed use of the Citizens Panel to gauge public opinion on transportation 
issues. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
  
 The following transport matters are significant to the Council in developing its LTS: 
 
 3.1 Scotland's Transport Future 
 

 The white paper, "Scotland’s Transport Future" sets out the Scottish Executive's aims 
and objectives for transport. 

 
 The Executive's overall aim is to: 
   
  "……promote economic growth, social inclusion, health and protection of our 

en
[...]
other major stakeholders (see 
Appendix 1), such that the final strategy reflects the views of the community. 
The proposed delivery mechanism is as follows: 

 
• All partners will be asked to sign up to the production of the LTS, to engage in 

its development, and to take ownership of the final strategy document. 
• The Council will guide the LTS partnership in this work to bring to the fore the 

partners' concerns / ideas for transport in their particular field within short and 
medium timeframes. e.g. it is hoped that local economic forums will play a 
prominent role in the preparation of economic development aspects of the 
strategy.  

• Working groups will be established to achieve this aim and it is envisaged 
that an interactive process will be vital in securing the partners' ownership of 
the strategy.  

 
4.3 The Council's website will also form a key role in the LTS consultation / 

information process and indeed the Scottish Executive expect all completed 

Page 36



Page 3 of 5 

strategies to be published on authorities' websites. The website has successfully 
been used recently for several online questionnaires and comments - most 
recently the Local Plan (almost 300 responses received via the internet). To 
reach more of our citizens and to possibly target particular issues, e.g. ferry 
travel, it is intended to generate online questions to raise awareness of the LTS 
and gain opinion. 

 
4.4 Transport related issues were identified in the first questionnaire of the Citizens' 

Panel as one of the most important areas of concern for the people of Argyll and 
Bute. The second questionnaire, in October 2001, focussed solely on transport 
issues and achieved a response rate of 66%. The next questionnaire issue is 
September 2005 and it is intended to repeat some of the questions asked in 2001 
and introduce some additional questions in order to gauge whether public 
attitudes and practices have changed on matters such as how people travel, 
walkin
[...]
ANDREW CAMPBELL) 
 
5. RESPONSE TO HEALTH BOARD CONSULTATION 
 
6. COMMUNITY PLANNING ISSUES 
 

(a) UPDATE ON CPP PRIORITIES  
 

• Health and Wellbeing Group (Gavin Brown) 
• Scottish Enterprise Dunbartonshire  
• Argyll and the Isles Enterprise  
• Sustaining & Developing our Communities, Culture & Environment 

(Donald MacVicar) 
    

(b) UPDATE ON BUTE AND COWAL AREA PARTNERSHIP (GEORGE MCKENZIE) 
 
8. CPP BUDGET 2005/06 - UPDATE 
 
7. AOCB 
 
8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
 

A buffet lunch will be provided after the meeting 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank




Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE held in the SCOTTISH 

NATURAL HERITAGE OFFICES, KILMORY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on WEDNESDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2005  

 
 

Present: 
 

 

Andrew Campbell, Scottish Natural Heritage (Chair) 
Brian Barker, Argyll and Bute Council 
Peter Minshall, Argyll CVS 
Ken Abernethy, Argyll and the Islands Enterprise 
David Dowie, Communities Scotland 
Gavin Brown, NHS Argyll and Clyde 
Andy Law, Argyll and Bute Council 
Aileen Edwards, Dunbartonshire Economic Forum 
Julian Hankinson, Argyll and Bute Community Council Association 
Blair Fletcher, Argyll and Bute Council (agenda item 6 only) 
 
Apologies:  
James McLellan Argyll and Bute Council 
Muriel Kupris, Argyll and Bute Council 
Bill Dundas, SEERAD 
Marlene Baillie, Strathclyde Police 
Donald MacVicar, Argyll and Bute Council 
Raymond Park, Strathclyde Police 
Hughie Donaldson, Initiative at the Edge 
 
 
 1. WELCOME 
  Andrew Campbell welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Lolita Lavery’s 

progress was noted and the Management Committee wished her a 
speedy recovery. 
 

 2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
  The minutes of the meeting of 17 August 2005 were accepted as an 

accurate record. 
 

 3. MATTERS ARISING 
  (a) Initiative at the Edge: Andrew Campbell reported that he found the 

Initiative at the Edge Conference in Caithness to be a very good event 
and it gave him the opportunity to have a number of interesting 
discussions with rural communities.  Andrew would make available the 
conference papers to anyone who was interested. 
 
Hughie Donaldson would give an update on the Initiative at the Edge 
Conference at the next Steering Group meeting in October. 

 
(b) Argyll and Bute Housing Stock Transfer: The Management 

Committee noted that Ministerial approval had been received for the 
Argyll and Bute housing stock transfer to ACHA.  Although the public 
have still to vote on this issue, the results of recent surveys indicated 
that there was overwhelming public support for the stock transfer to go 



ahead. 
 
(c) Purchase of land for housing: It was noted that North Ayrshire had 

started a compulsory land purchase option on Arran in an effort to 
meet local housing needs. 

 
 4. CONSULTATION ON DISSOLUTION OF NHS ARGYLL AND CLYDE 
  Brian Barker reported that the Council’s Policy Development Group (PDG) 

had met to consider a draft response to the Scottish Executive’s 
consultation on NHS boundaries in Argyll and Bute.  A copy of the draft 
submission report tabled at the PDG meeting had been circulated to the 
Management Committee.  Brian Barker stated that one of the key issues 
was the impact in terms of governance for the different options. 
 
Gavin Brown felt that both Options 1 and 5 would accord with the CPP 
perspective, but that the other options would fracture existing 
relationships and boundaries. 
 
Andy Law stated that there was a good case to be made for local decision 
making and that we need to prove that the Argyll and Bute Single Health 
Board option was a better administrative model than being joined up 
through Glasgow or Inverness.  He felt it was the only option that provided 
coterminosity. 
 
Following a general discussion to explore the issues and the positive and 
negative effects of the various options, it was agreed that there was a role 
for the Community Planning Partnership to consider the impact of the 
options on the community and respond as an entity to the consultation 
document. 
 
The Management Committee agreed the following action: 
 

(a) Gavin Brown, as Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Group, and 
Brian Barker would prepare a draft response on behalf of the 
Community Planning Partnership and circulate to the Management 
Committee for their comments. 

 
(b) The results of the recent Citizen’s Panel survey would be taken into 

account when preparing the draft response. 
 

(c) The report would be submitted to the Community Planning 
Partnership meeting on 11 November 2005 for ratification. 

 
It was noted that although the deadline for the consultation was 4 
November 2005, the Scottish Health Department had advised that they 
would be happy to accept a response from the Community Planning 
Partnership on 11 November, which they in turn would feedback to the 
Executive. 

 
 5. COMMUNITY PLANNING ISSUES 

 
  (a)  Partnership Capital Development 
   Brian Barker gave a verbal progress report on the following 



opportunities where there may be scope for joint partnership 
development. 
 
Four Waterfront areas in Argyll and Bute: 
 

i. Campbeltown – very little change. 
ii. Oban: - consultants had been appointed to carry out a study. 
iii. Helensburgh: - on the verge of creating a partnership to 

focus on Helensburgh Waterfront.  This was the most 
advanced of the waterfront projects. 

iv. Dunoon: - the consultation brief has been put out to tender 
and looking to have a similar partnership as Helensburgh.  
The Council would be submitting a bid to the Living 
Landmarks Lottery Fund by 6 January 2006 and if successful 
£250,000 would be awarded to carry out a feasibility study 
with a final decision in 2007.  This bid would have a good fit 
with the Dunoon Waterfront proposals. 

 
Voluntary Services: It was noted that CVS had received funding to 
provide shared office facilities for voluntary services. 

 
Scottish Agricultural Council (SAC): It was noted that SAC had 
been commissioned to carry out research on costs and benefits of 
co-locating services in rural Scotland.  The research was due to be 
completed by the end of 2005. 

 
Scottish Executive: Andy Law reported that the Executive was 
looking at integrated services delivery and that James McLellan had 
already expressed an interest in common public service functions. 
 

  (b)  Future Action Plan 
   It was agreed to delay the discussion on future action plans until the 

Council had received their Best Value Audit report from Audit 
Scotland. 
 

  (c)  CPP Budget 2005/06 
   The Management Committee noted that there was a projected 

surplus of £12,762 in the CPP budget for this financial year. 
 
Confirmation had been received from Pat Flynn, Communities 
Scotland, that they would provide a grant of £10,000 to the 
Community Planning Partnership for 2005/06, subject to certain 
conditions.  It was noted that the conditions were quite wide-ranging 
and therefore should not cause concern regarding meeting the core 
costs of the CPP budget. 
 

  (d)  Update by Theme Group Leaders on Progress with CPP 
Priorities 

   Health and Wellbeing Theme Group 1: At their next meeting on 31 
October 2005 the Group would discuss the programme and process 
for reviewing and updating the JHIP for presentation to the 
Community Planning Partnership for approval. 
 



Argyll and the Islands Local Economic Forum: Ken Abernethy 
was pleased to report that European monies from Argyll Air Services 
was secured at the end of September 2005. 
 
Funding for the new Construction Training Centre was now in place, 
except for European monies element.  Decision on European monies 
expected at the beginning of December 2005. 
 
Dunbartonshire Economic Forum – Updates by Secretariat (SE 
Dunbartonshire) on behalf of DEF Board: Aileen Edwards 
reported that in consultation with key stakeholders and the private 
sector, the DEF was going forward with a new sharper strategy. 
 
Sustaining & Development our Communities, Culture & 
Environment Theme Group 3: The Group would discuss priority 4 
and 5 of their Action Plan related to environment issues at their next 
meeting on 27 October 2005. 
 

 6. THE LOCAL TRANSPORT STRATEGY PREPARATION 
  Blair Fletcher, the Council’s Transportation Manager, gave a presentation 

on the development of a Local Transport Strategy (LTS) for Argyll and 
Bute.  It was noted that the Scottish Executive had issued guidance on 
the preparation of Local Transport Strategies and wished to see the 
strategy fit within the overarching Community Plan and ensure that the 
Community Planning Partners were involved in the process. 
 
The Management Committee noted the requirement to prepare the LTS 
over the coming months and agreed to: 
 

(a) Sign up to the production of the local transport strategy 
(b) Engage in its development 
(c) Take ownership of the final strategy document 

 
The Management Committee also noted the proposed use of the Citizens 
Panel to gauge public opinion on transportation issues. 
 
Ken Abernethy reported that the Scottish Executive were keen to see 
ambitious and radical solutions to transport problems.  Although the 
strategy was only for a three year period he felt we should be taking the 
long term view. 
 
Andrew Campbell agreed to issue a letter to all CPP Partners asking them 
to engage in the development of the strategy and invite them to 
participate in workshops taking place in the Council Offices at Kilmory 
during November and December this year. 
 
In response to Aileen Edwards’ concerns regarding the level of 
commitment required by Partners, Ken Abernethy offered to attend LTS 
workshops on behalf of the Dunbartonshire Economic Forum.  This was 
gratefully accepted and Ken would approach DEF with this offer of 
support. 
 

 7. COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP AGENDA 



  The Management Committee noted the agenda items for the next meeting 
of the Community Planning Partnership to be held on Friday 11 November 
2005. 
 

 8. AOCB 
  (a) Dates for Management Committee Meetings 2006: It was agreed 

that the following suggested meeting dates for 2006 would be 
circulated to the Management Committee. 

 
Wednesday 8 February 

Wednesday 19 April 
Wednesay 14 June 

Wednesday 16 August 
Wednesday 4 October 

Wednesday 6 December 
 

(b) Update on Research Projects Commissioned by Scottish 
Executive 

 
i) Research Project commissioned by Scottish Executive: 

“Service Priority,Accessibilty and Quality in Rural: Brian Barker 
reported that focus groups would be set up on Islay, Jura and 
Colonsay.  There had been delays due to Scottish Executive 
having to issue research as a separate piece of work and also 
difficulties with ferry timetables. 

 
ii) Scottish Council Foundation: “Financial inclusion and 

capacity” research project: Work was now timetabled. 
 
(c) Highland Deprivation Research Meeting: Brian Barker and Muriel 

Kupris attended a meeting in Inverness to discuss Scottish Executive 
Multiple Deprivation statistics.  The meeting focused on the Inverness 
area, which highlighted the difficulties of other areas and the islands 
participating in this type of forum.  Brian Barker felt that the only way 
forward was to try and influence the Executive on how they work out 
their formula for multiple deprivation. 
 

 
 

 9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
  The next meeting would be held on Wednesday 7 December 2005 at 

10.30 am in the Scottish Natural Heritage Offices, Kilmory Industrial 
Estate. 
 

 




